valuation. For leased assets, the discount rate is determined with reference to the Group's incremental borrowing rate at
inception of the lease.

– Adopted terminal yield: The capitalisation rate used to convert the future net market rental revenue into an indication
of the anticipated value of the property at the end of the holding period when carrying out a discounted cash flow
calculation. The rate is determined with regard to market evidence and the prior external valuation.

– Net market rental (per sqm): The net market rent is the estimated amount for which a property should lease between a
lessor and a lessee on appropriate lease terms in an arm’s length transaction.

– Sales price per sqm: The market evidence is compared with the subject land to determine a value on a rate per square
metre basis whilst considering the location, nature and condition of each property.

c.   Sensitivity information

Significant movement in any one of the valuation inputs listed in the table above may result in a change in the fair value of the
Group’s investment properties, including investment properties within investments accounted for using the equity method as
shown below.

	 31 Dec 2023 30 Jun 2023
	 $'000 $'000
A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  58,779  65,554
An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  (53,896)  (59,731)
A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  48,480  53,498
An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  (45,109)  (49,555)
A decrease of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  (64,876)  (67,241)
An increase of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  64,876  67,241

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted capitalisation rate is often accompanied by a directionally
similar change in the adopted terminal yield. The adopted capitalisation rate forms part of the capitalisation approach while
the adopted terminal yield forms part of the discounted cash flow approach.

Under the capitalisation approach, the net market rental has a strong interrelationship with the adopted capitalisation rate as
the fair value of the investment property is derived by capitalising, in perpetuity, the total net market rent receivable. An
increase (softening) in the adopted capitalisation rate may offset the impact to fair value of an increase in the net market